
t . 
146 West Walnut Lane 

www.greenr;eeschcot.org 

Mailinq Address: 
P.O. Box 25639 
Philadelphia, PA 131440639 

(215) 843-4528 Administration 

(215) 844-2324 Upper k h b d  
(215) 843-2688 Fax 
e-mail: haxelrod~greentreeschool.org 

(215) 843-7112 Lower School 

Herman Axelrod. Ph.D 
Executive Director 

May 15,2007 

Federal Communications Commission 
ATTN: Marlene Dortch, Secretary 
Office of the Secretary 
9300 East Hampton Drive 
Capital Heights, MD 20743 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This year marks our Wth attempt to apply for E-Rate. The Green Tree School plans to use E-Rate to 
help offset the costs of telecommuting on the internet and provide an on campus network. In 
accordance with the SLD procedures we submitted our application in a timely fashion and with all 
required documentation. After a few weeks we were notified that our budget plan to demonsbate how 
the Green Tree School would pay for noneliglble items was inadequate. We provided a new and 
detailed budget worksheet. After receiving that new plan the SLD has sent us a formal denial letter. 

At no time did anyone from the SLD contact to tell us what exactly they needed. I spent time looking 
over the SLD web site to see if their was support documentation to outline what is information is 
required for our budget data and none existed on the SLD web site. 

At this time I am requesting that the FCC review our case and ask that the SLD allow time to provide a 
budgr: in the format required. 

Plea e f I free to contact me with any questions or concerns 

W n e s s  Manager 

Endosures 
<Green Tree School - Budget Plan 2006-2007 School Year> 
+peal Denial Letter fmm SLDs 

CC: E-Rate 2OE-2007 File 



I '  

Universal Service Administrative Company 
Schooh %.Libraries Division 

Administrator's Decision on Appeal - Funding Year 2006-2007 

February 16,2007 

Walt Mamrosch 
Green Tree School 
146 West Walnut Lane 
P.O. Box 42696 
Philadelphia, PA 19144 

Re: Applicant Name: GREEN TREE SCHOOL 
Billed Entity Number: 20566 
Form 471 Application NLunber: 516425 
Funding Request Number(s): 1421243,1421268,1421368,1421374,1421387, 

142 1393 
Your Correspondence Dated: January 10,2007 

After thorough review and investigation of all relevant facts, the Schools and Libraries 
Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) has made its 
decision in regard to your appeal of USACs Funding Year 2006 Funding Commitment 
Decision Letter for the Application Number indicated above. This letter explains the 
basis of USAC's decision. The date of this letter begins the 60 day time period for 
appealing this decision to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). If your 
Letter of Appeal included more than one Application Number, please note that you will 
receive a separate letter for each application. 

Funding Reauest Numberrs): 1421243,1421268,1421368, 1421374, 1421387, 
1421393 

Decision on Appeal: Denied 
Explanation: 

After thorough review of the appeal and the relevant facts and documentation, it 
was determined that Green Tree School was unable to demonstrate that when the 
Form 471 was filed, the school had secured access to the funds needed to pay 
their portion of the charges. During the review of the application, you were asked 
to indicate whether the school had secured their portion of the funding and to 
provide a copy of the operating budget for 2006-2007 showing both revenue and 
expenses. In the response provided to USAC on August 7,2006, you provided a 
copy of a budget; however, the budget did not identify specific funds to pay the 
school's share. Based on your documentation, USAC supports the denial of the 

Box 125 -Correspondence Unit, 80 South Jefferson Road, Whippmy, New Jersey 07981 
Visit us online at: www.sLuniversalsswlce.og 



application due to your failure to provide proof that the school had secured their 
portion of the funding to pay for the non-discounted portion of the E-rate funding 
at the time the Form 471 application was filed. Program guidelines do not permit 
new information to be accepted on appeal when the applicant has had an 
oppoaunity to provide hat  same Smnaiion duing the review process. The new 
budget provided on appeal cannot be accepted. Consequently, the appeal is 
denied. 

I 

FCC Rules require applicants to certify that, at the time they submit the FCC 
Form 471, they have secured access to all of the resources, including computers, 
training, software, maintenance, and electrical connections necessary to make 
effective use of the products and/or services purchased as well as to pay the non- 
discounted charges for eligible products and/or services. 47 C.F.R. sec. 
54.504(c)(l)(iii); FCC Form 471, Block 6 Item 25.  USAC reviews this 
certification by conducting an Item 25 "necessary resources" review. The FCC 
has emphasized the importance of conducting this review to protect the integrity 
of the schools and libraries support mechanism. See Request for Review by New 
Orleans Public Schools, Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Changes 
to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc., CC 
Docket Nos. 96-45 and 97-21, Order, 16 FCC Rcd. 16653, DA 01-2097 (rel. Sep. 
18, 2001). This rule requires the applicant to pay its service provider the full cost 
of the non-discounted portion owed to the service provider from the funds 
budgeted within that funding year. 

If your appeal has been approved, but funding has been reduced or denied, you may 
appeal these decisions to either USAC or the FCC. For appeals that have been denied in 
full, partially approved, dismissed, or canceled, you may file an appeal with the FCC. 
You should refer to CC Docket No. 02-6 on the first page of your appeal to the FCC. 
Your appeal must be received or postmarked within 60 days of the date on this letter. 
Failure to meet this requirement will result in automatic dismissal of your appeal. If you 
are submitting your appeal via United States Postal Service, send to: FCC, Office of the 
Secretary, 445 12th Street SW, Washington, DC 20554. Further information and options 
for filing an appeal directly with the FCC can be found in the "Appeals Procedure" 
posted in the Reference Area of the SLD section of the USAC website or by contacting 
the Client Service Bureau. We strongly recommend that you use the electronic filing 
options. 

We thank you for your continued support, patience and cooperation during the appeal 
process. 

Schools and Libraries Division 
Universal Service Administrative Company 

Box 125 - Correspondence Uni t  80 South Jefferson Road, Whippany, New Jersey 0798 I 
Visit us online at: www.si.univeffiaisewice.org 



Approved Dpemtlng Budget 200612007 
om,- S.hlOI 

3281 ' Wlapamund lnmme 
3252 FOOD SUBSIDY INCOME 
3256 ' STATE TUTTION 
3257 NITION. a tmr  
3258 ONE-TDONE REIMBURSEMENT 
3262 STAFF LUNCH 
3263. CONSULTlNG - Charter Schwl 
3280 EARLY iNTERVENTION PROGRAM 

~ -.. ~ 

3282 ESY PROGRAM 
3283. FRIENDS HOSP.. RTF 
3288. CLiNlC DEPARTMENT 
3280. ACCESS PROGRAM 
3286 ' TlUe 1 
3301 'TRANS - DRIVERS 
3302, TRANS. MONTTORS 
3500 ' INCOMEMisz 

Total lnmme 

Elpense 
5508. CONTRACT. BHRS 
5505, CONTRACT - DeWm M O ~ D - W  
5507. CONTRACT- Pmferrional M i x  
5502,  CONTRACT. Susan P. Paul 
7100. DEPRECIATION 
8003 ' TRANS REPAIRS 
8002. DPER EXP; G ~ S .  rims 
5510, SERVICEMASTER INDUSTRIES INC 
BOO1 , FOOD EXP I sbldsnt Meals 
8002, FOOD SUPPLIES 
4051.40, E.I. PAYROLL 
4051.30. OCCUPPNCY PAYROLL 
405120, EDUC PAYROLL 
4051.50. TRANSPDRTATION 
WOO ' OFFICE EXP 

~ e l ~ ~ m m u n l c ~ t i o n r  (eraal 
i nhmc t  A m r r  IetaIcI 
Intarnal connestions (eratel 
Bask Malnhnance lentel 
Tech Equipment 

40W. SUPPLY 8 EXPENSE ACCOUNTS 
4051.60 . WRPP P a m  
4101 'TAXES 
4051.10. G & A  PAYROLL 
6008. MEDIC& 
8017. INTEREST ON FOUNDATION LOW 
M58. PAYROW F"mndr Stan 
6007. PENSION 

6008' DENTAL 
8102. EMPLOYMENTGR4NT 
8013, INTEREST 94 Ford Van 

Totai Expense 

Net Ordinary I n c m  

o m s r  lnmm 
othl tnaMelExpnoe 

3514. Capaal Gain8 
3513. Dividend 
3258. DONATIONS 
3510. IhmRESTlNCOME 
3511. INTERESTINCOME-TEMP. RESTRIC 

TDtd mer lnmm 

s o n  INTEREST. PEDFA LOAN 
9142  SUP^ SHAEFFER BLDG 
9000 BADDEBT 

Total mer Expense 

Net Omer Income 

2.700.000.00 
36.187.11 

3.426.548.45 
83,988.80 
38.275.85 
1.207.40 
14.168.38 
478.000.00 
135.000.00 

62.047.00 
47.357.10 
38.440.00 

0.00 
"no 

490,000.00 
72.000.W 

705.00 
100,000.W 
75.0W.00 
3.000.00 
5,000.00 
52.000.00 
31,747.41 
6.632.92 

285,425.48 
71,010.(6 

1,762.530.01 

175,788.81 

4,564.00 

14.80828 
8280.DD 

6,800.DO 
14.000.00 

402.361.98 
1.500,000.00 
302,075.82 
291,416.05 
485.181.52 

3W.Dw.00 
32.000.00 
25.000.00 

6,489.086.16 

575.886.32 

3,000.00 

4.500.00 
Y).ooo.oo 
37.892.62 
14;805.75 
81.1 88.37 

27,301.83 



603,187.85 


